GENERAL SERVICE AGREEMENT



For Administrative Purposes Only

Ministry Contract No.: C18GCPE37286

Requisition No.: 37286

Solicitation No.(if applicable): n/a Commodity Code: AD.AD00

Contractor Information

Supplier Name: BOLDT Communications Inc.

Supplier No.: 2745362

Telephone No.: 604-662-3500 s.22

E-mail Address: lesli@boldtcommunications.com

Website: www.boldtcommunications.com

Financial Information

Client: 022

Responsibility Centre: 32348

Service Line: 34420

 STOB:
 6001, 6002

 Project:
 32N0113

Template version: July 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No.	Heading		Page
1.	Definition	ıs	1
	1.1	General	1
	1.2	Meaning of "record"	2
2.	Services		2
	2.1	Provision of services	2
	2.2	Term	,2
	2.3	Supply of various items	2
	2.4	Standard of care	2
	2.5	Standards in relation to persons performing Services	2
	2.6	Instructions by Province	
	2.7	Confirmation of non-written instructions	
	2.8	Effectiveness of non-written instructions	
	2.9	Applicable laws	
3.	Pavment		3
	3.1	Fees and expenses	
	3.2	Statements of accounts	
	3,3	Withholding of amounts	
	3.4	Appropriation	
	3.5	Currency	
	3.6	Non-resident income tax	
	3.7	Prohibition against committing money	
	3.8	Refunds of taxes	
4.	Representa	ations and Warranties	4
5 <i>.</i>	Privacy, Se	ecurity and Confidentiality	4
	5.1	Privacy	
	5.2	Security	
	5.3	Confidentiality	
	5.4	Public announcements	5
	5.5	Restrictions on promotion	
6.	Material a	and Intellectual Property	5
	6.1	Access to Material	
	6.2	Ownership and delivery of Material	
	6.3		
	6.4	Matters respecting intellectual property	5
7.	Records ar	nd Reports	6
	7.1	Work reporting	
	7.2	Time and expense records	
g	Audit		6

9.	Indemnity	y and Insurance	6
	9.1	Indemnity	
	9.2	Insurance	
	9.3	Workers compensation	
	9.4	Personal optional protection	
	9.5	Evidence of coverage	
10.	Force Maj	7	
	10.1	Definitions relating to force majeure	
	10.2	Consequence of Event of Force Majeure	
	10.3	Duties of Affected Party	7
11.	Default and Termination		
	11.1	Definitions relating to default and termination	7
	11.2	Province's options on default	8
	11.3	Delay not a waiver	8
	11.4	Province's right to terminate other than for default	
	11.5	Payment consequences of termination	
	11,6	Discharge of liability	
	11.7	Notice in relation to Events of Default	
12.	Dispute Resolution		
	12.1	Dispute resolution process	
	12.2	Location of arbitration or mediation	
	12.3	Costs of mediation or arbitration	
13.	Miscellan	eous	9
10.	13.1	Delivery of notices	
	13.2	Change of address or fax number	
	13.3	Assignment	
	13.4	Subcontracting	
	13,5	Waiver	
	13.6	Modifications	
	13.7	Entire agreement	
	13.8	Survival of certain provisions	
	13.9	Schedules	
	13.10	Independent contractor	
	13.11	Personnel not to be employees of Province	
	13.12	Key Personnel	
	13.13	Pertinent Information	
	13.14	Conflict of interest	
	13.15	Time	
	13.16	Conflicts among provisions	
	13.17	Agreement not permit nor fetter	
	13.18	Remainder not affected by invalidity	
	13.19	Further assurances	
	13.20	Additional terms	
	13.21	Governing law	
14.	Interpreta	tion	12
15.	Evantia-	and Delivery of Agreement	.11
15.	Execution	and Denvery of Agreement,	,

SCHEDULE A – SERVICES

Part 1 - Term

Part 2 - Services

Part 3 - Related Documentation

Part 4 - Key Personnel

SCHEDULE B - FEES AND EXPENSES

Part 1 - Maximum Amount Payable

Part 2 - Fees

Part 3 - Expenses

Part 4 - Statements of Account

Part 5 - Payments Due

SCHEDULE C - APPROVED SUBCONTRACTOR(S)

SCHEDULE D - INSURANCE

SCHEDULE E - PRIVACY PROTECTION SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE F - ADDITIONAL TERMS

SCHEDULE G - SECURITY SCHEDULE

THIS AGREEMENT is dated for reference the 29th day of January, 2018.

BETWEEN:

BOLDT Communications Inc. (the "Contractor") with the following specified address and fax number: s.22

Fax: N/A

AND:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, as represented by the Minister of Finance, Government Communications and Public Engagement (the "Province") with the following specified address and fax number:

4th floor 617 Government Street PO Box 9409 STN PROV GOVT Victoria, British Columbia V8W 9V1

Fax: 250-387-0718

The Province wishes to retain the Contractor to provide the services specified in Schedule A and, in consideration for the remuneration set out in Schedule B, the Contractor has agreed to provide those services, on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.

As a result, the Province and the Contractor agree as follows:

1 DEFINITIONS

General

- 1.1 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (a) "Business Day" means a day, other than a Saturday or Sunday, on which Provincial government offices are open for normal business in British Columbia;
 - (b) "Incorporated Material" means any material in existence prior to the start of the Term or developed independently of this Agreement, and that is incorporated or embedded in the Produced Material by the Contractor or a Subcontractor;
 - (c) "Material" means the Produced Material and the Received Material;
 - (d) "Produced Material" means records, software and other material, whether complete or not, that, as a result of this Agreement, are produced or provided by the Contractor or a Subcontractor and includes the Incorporated Material;
 - (e) "Received Material" means records, software and other material, whether complete or not, that, as a result of this Agreement, are received by the Contractor or a Subcontractor from the Province or any other person;
 - (f) "Services" means the services described in Part 2 of Schedule A;
 - (g) "Subcontractor" means a person described in paragraph (a) or (b) of section 13.4; and
 - (h) "Term" means the term of the Agreement described in Part 1 of Schedule A subject to that term ending earlier in accordance with this Agreement.

Meaning of "record"

1.2 The definition of "record" in the *Interpretation Act* is incorporated into this Agreement and "records" will bear a corresponding meaning.

2 SERVICES

Provision of services

2.1 The Contractor must provide the Services in accordance with this Agreement.

Term

2.2 Regardless of the date of execution or delivery of this Agreement, the Contractor must provide the Services during the Term.

Supply of various items

2.3 Unless the parties otherwise agree in writing, the Contractor must supply and pay for all labour, materials, equipment, tools, facilities, approvals and licenses necessary or advisable to perform the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, including the license under section 6.4.

Standard of care

2.4 Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, the Contractor must perform the Services to a standard of care, skill and diligence maintained by persons providing, on a commercial basis, services similar to the Services.

Standards in relation to persons performing Services

2.5 The Contractor must ensure that all persons employed or retained to perform the Services are qualified and competent to perform them and are properly trained, instructed and supervised.

Instructions by Province

2.6 The Province may from time to time give the Contractor reasonable instructions (in writing or otherwise) as to the performance of the Services. The Contractor must comply with those instructions but, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, the Contractor may determine the manner in which the instructions are carried out.

Confirmation of non-written instructions

2.7 If the Province provides an instruction under section 2.6 other than in writing, the Contractor may request that the instruction be confirmed by the Province in writing, which request the Province must comply with as soon as it is reasonably practicable to do so.

Effectiveness of non-written instructions

2.8 Requesting written confirmation of an instruction under section 2.7 does not relieve the Contractor from complying with the instruction at the time the instruction was given.

Applicable laws

2.9 In the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, the Contractor must comply with all applicable laws.

3 PAYMENT

Fees and expenses

- 3.1 If the Contractor complies with this Agreement, then the Province must pay to the Contractor at the times and on the conditions set out in Schedule B:
 - (a) the fees described in that Schedule;
 - (b) the expenses, if any, described in that Schedule if they are supported, where applicable, by proper receipts and, in the Province's opinion, are necessarily incurred by the Contractor in providing the Services; and
 - (c) any applicable taxes payable by the Province under law or agreement with the relevant taxation authorities on the fees and expenses described in paragraphs (a) and (b).

The Province is not obliged to pay to the Contractor more than the "Maximum Amount" specified in Schedule B on account of fees and expenses.

Statements of accounts

3.2 In order to obtain payment of any fees and expenses under this Agreement, the Contractor must submit to the Province a written statement of account in a form satisfactory to the Province upon completion of the Services or at other times described in Schedule B.

Withholding of amounts

3.3 Without limiting section 9.1, the Province may withhold from any payment due to the Contractor an amount sufficient to indemnify, in whole or in part, the Province and its employees and agents against any liens or other third-party claims that have arisen or could arise in connection with the provision of the Services. An amount withheld under this section must be promptly paid by the Province to the Contractor upon the basis for withholding the amount having been fully resolved to the satisfaction of the Province.

Appropriation

3.4 The Province's obligation to pay money to the Contractor is subject to the *Financial Administration Act*, which makes that obligation subject to an appropriation being available in the fiscal year of the Province during which payment becomes due.

Currency

3.5 Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, all references to money are to Canadian dollars.

Non-resident income tax

3.6 If the Contractor is not a resident in Canada, the Contractor acknowledges that the Province may be required by law to withhold income tax from the fees described in Schedule B and then to remit that tax to the Receiver General of Canada on the Contractor's behalf.

Prohibition against committing money

3.7 Without limiting section 13.10(a), the Contractor must not in relation to performing the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement commit or purport to commit the Province to pay any money except as may be expressly provided for in this Agreement.

Refunds of taxes

- 3.8 The Contractor must:
 - (a) apply for, and use reasonable efforts to obtain, any available refund, credit, rebate or remission of federal, provincial or other tax or duty imposed on the Contractor as a result of this Agreement that the Province has paid or reimbursed to the Contractor or agreed to pay or reimburse to the Contractor under this Agreement; and
 - (b) immediately on receiving, or being credited with, any amount applied for under paragraph (a), remit that amount to the Province.

4 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 4.1 As at the date this Agreement is executed and delivered by, or on behalf of, the parties, the Contractor represents and warrants to the Province as follows:
 - (a) except to the extent the Contractor has previously disclosed otherwise in writing to the Province,

- (i) all information, statements, documents and reports furnished or submitted by the Contractor to the Province in connection with this Agreement (including as part of any competitive process resulting in this Agreement being entered into) are in all material respects true and correct,
- (ii) the Contractor has sufficient trained staff, facilities, materials, appropriate equipment and approved subcontractual or other agreements in place and available to enable the Contractor to fully perform the Services and to grant any licenses under this Agreement, and
- (iii) the Contractor holds all permits, licenses, approvals and statutory authorities issued by any government or government agency that are necessary for the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement; and
- (b) if the Contractor is not an individual,
 - (i) the Contractor has the power and capacity to enter into this Agreement and to observe, perform and comply with the terms of this Agreement and all necessary corporate or other proceedings have been taken and done to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement by, or on behalf of, the Contractor, and
 - (ii) this Agreement has been legally and properly executed by, or on behalf of, the Contractor and is legally binding upon and enforceable against the Contractor in accordance with its terms except as enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and except that equitable remedies may be granted only in the discretion of a court of competent jurisdiction.

5 PRIVACY, SECURITY AND CONFIDENTIALITY

Privacy

5.1 The Contractor must comply with the Privacy Protection Schedule attached as Schedule E.

Security

- 5.2 The Contractor must:
 - (a) make reasonable security arrangements to protect the Material from unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure, alteration or disposal; and
 - (b) comply with the Security Schedule attached as Schedule C.

Confidentiality

- 5.3 The Contractor must treat as confidential all information in the Material and all other information accessed or obtained by the Contractor or a Subcontractor (whether verbally, electronically or otherwise) as a result of this Agreement, and not permit its disclosure or use without the Province's prior written consent except:
 - (a) as required to perform the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement or to comply with applicable laws;
 - (b) if it is information that is generally known to the public other than as result of a breach of this Agreement; or
 - (c) if it is information in any Incorporated Material.

Public announcements

5.4 Any public announcement relating to this Agreement will be arranged by the Province and, if such consultation is reasonably practicable, after consultation with the Contractor.

Restrictions on promotion

5.5 The Contractor must not, without the prior written approval of the Province, refer for promotional purposes to the Province being a customer of the Contractor or the Province having entered into this Agreement.

6 MATERIAL AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Access to Material

6.1 If the Contractor receives a request for access to any of the Material from a person other than the Province, and this Agreement does not require or authorize the Contractor to provide that access, the Contractor must promptly advise the person to make the request to the Province.

Ownership and delivery of Material

6.2 The Province exclusively owns all property rights in the Material which are not intellectual property rights. The Contractor must deliver any Material to the Province immediately upon the Province's request.

Matters respecting intellectual property

- 6.3 The Province exclusively owns all intellectual property rights, including copyright, in:
 - (a) Received Material that the Contractor receives from the Province; and
 - (b) Produced Material, other than any Incorporated Material.

Upon the Province's request, the Contractor must deliver to the Province documents satisfactory to the Province that irrevocably waive in the Province's favour any moral rights which the Contractor (or employees of the Contractor) or a Subcontractor (or employees of a Subcontractor) may have in the Produced Material and that confirm the vesting in the Province of the copyright in the Produced Material, other than any Incorporated Material.

Rights in relation to Incorporated Material

- 6.4 Upon any Incorporated Material being embedded or incorporated in the Produced Material and to the extent that it remains so embedded or incorporated, the Contractor grants to the Province:
 - (a) a non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free, worldwide license to exercise, in respect of that Incorporated Material, the rights set out in the Copyright Act (Canada), including the right to use, reproduce, modify, publish and distribute that Incorporated Material; and
 - (b) the right to sublicense or assign to third-parties any or all of the rights granted to the Province under section 6.4(a).

7 RECORDS AND REPORTS

Work reporting

7.1 Upon the Province's request, the Contractor must fully inform the Province of all work done by the Contractor or a Subcontractor in connection with providing the Services.

Time and expense records

7.2 If Schedule B provides for the Contractor to be paid fees at a daily or hourly rate or for the Contractor to be paid or reimbursed for expenses, the Contractor must maintain time records and books of account, invoices, receipts and vouchers of expenses in support of those payments, in form and content satisfactory to the Province. Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, the Contractor must retain such documents for a period of not less than seven years after this Agreement ends.

8 AUDIT

8.1 In addition to any other rights of inspection the Province may have under statute or otherwise, the Province may at any reasonable time and on reasonable notice to the Contractor, enter on the Contractor's premises to inspect and, at the Province's discretion, copy any of the Material and the Contractor must permit, and provide reasonable assistance to, the exercise by the Province of the Province's rights under this section.

9 INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

Indemnity

- 9.1 The Contractor must indemnify and save harmless the Province and the Province's employees and agents from any loss, claim (including any claim of infringement of third-party intellectual property rights), damage award, action, cause of action, cost or expense that the Province or any of the Province's employees or agents may sustain, incur, suffer or be put to at any time, either before or after this Agreement ends, (each a "Loss") to the extent the Loss is directly or indirectly caused or contributed to by:
 - (a) any act or omission by the Contractor or by any of the Contractor's agents, employees, officers, directors or Subcontractors in connection with this Agreement; or
 - (b) any representation or warranty of the Contractor being or becoming untrue or incorrect.

Insurance:

9.2 The Contractor must comply with the Insurance Schedule attached as Schedule D.

Workers compensation

9.3 Without limiting the generality of section 2.9, the Contractor must comply with, and must ensure that any Subcontractors comply with, all applicable occupational health and safety laws in relation to the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, including the *Workers Compensation Act* in British Columbia or similar laws in other jurisdictions.

Personal optional protection

- 9.4 The Contractor must apply for and maintain personal optional protection insurance (consisting of income replacement and medical care coverage) during the Term at the Contractor's expense if:
 - (a) the Contractor is an individual or a partnership of individuals and does not have the benefit of mandatory workers compensation coverage under the *Workers Compensation Act* or similar laws in other jurisdictions; and
 - (b) such personal optional protection insurance is available for the Contractor from WorkSafeBC or other sources.

Evidence of coverage

9.5 Within 10 Business Days of being requested to do so by the Province, the Contractor must provide the Province with evidence of the Contractor's compliance with sections 9.3 and 9.4.

10 FORCE MAJEURE

Definitions relating to force majeure

- 10.1 In this section and sections 10.2 and 10.3:
 - (a) "Event of Force Majeure" means one of the following events:
 - (i) a natural disaster, fire, flood, storm, epidemic or power failure,
 - (ii) a war (declared and undeclared), insurrection or act of terrorism or piracy,
 - (iii) a strike (including illegal work stoppage or slowdown) or lockout, or
 - (iv) a freight embargo

if the event prevents a party from performing the party's obligations in accordance with this Agreement and is beyond the reasonable control of that party; and

(b) "Affected Party" means a party prevented from performing the party's obligations in accordance with this Agreement by an Event of Force Majeure.

Consequence of Event of Force Majeure

An Affected Party is not liable to the other party for any failure or delay in the performance of the Affected Party's obligations under this Agreement resulting from an Event of Force Majeure and any time periods for the performance of such obligations are automatically extended for the duration of the Event of Force Majeure provided that the Affected Party complies with the requirements of section 10.3.

Duties of Affected Party

10.3 An Affected Party must promptly notify the other party in writing upon the occurrence of the Event of Force Majeure and make all reasonable efforts to prevent, control or limit the effect of the Event of Force Majeure so as to resume compliance with the Affected Party's obligations under this Agreement as soon as possible.

11 DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

Definitions relating to default and termination

- 11.1 In this section and sections 11.2 to 11.4:
 - (a) "Event of Default" means any of the following:
 - (i) an Insolvency Event,
 - (ii) the Contractor fails to perform any of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, or
 - (iii) any representation or warranty made by the Contractor in this Agreement is untrue or incorrect; and
 - (b) "Insolvency Event" means any of the following:
 - (i) an order is made, a resolution is passed or a petition is filed, for the Contractor's liquidation or winding up,
 - (ii) the Contractor commits an act of bankruptcy, makes an assignment for the benefit of the Contractor's creditors or otherwise acknowledges the Contractor's insolvency,
 - (iii) a bankruptcy petition is filed or presented against the Contractor or a proposal under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) is made by the Contractor,
 - (iv) a compromise or arrangement is proposed in respect of the Contractor under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada),
 - (v) a receiver or receiver-manager is appointed for any of the Contractor's property, or
 - (vi) the Contractor ceases, in the Province's reasonable opinion, to carry on business as a going concern.

Province's options on default

- On the happening of an Event of Default, or at any time thereafter, the Province may, at its option, elect to do any one or more of the following:
 - (a) by written notice to the Contractor, require that the Event of Default be remedied within a time period specified in the notice;
 - (b) pursue any remedy or take any other action available to it at law or in equity; or
 - (c) by written notice to the Contractor, terminate this Agreement with immediate effect or on a future date specified in the notice, subject to the expiration of any time period specified under section 11.2(a).

Delay not a waiver

11.3 No failure or delay on the part of the Province to exercise its rights in relation to an Event of Default will constitute a waiver by the Province of such rights.

Province's right to terminate other than for default

In addition to the Province's right to terminate this Agreement under section 11.2(c) on the happening of an Event of Default, the Province may terminate this Agreement for any reason by giving at least 10 days' written notice of termination to the Contractor.

Payment consequences of termination

- 11.5 Unless Schedule B otherwise provides, if the Province terminates this Agreement under section 11.4:
 - (a) the Province must, within 30 days of such termination, pay to the Contractor any unpaid portion of the fees and expenses described in Schedule B which corresponds with the portion of the Services that was completed to the Province's satisfaction before termination of this Agreement; and
 - (b) the Contractor must, within 30 days of such termination, repay to the Province any paid portion of the fees and expenses described in Schedule B which corresponds with the portion of the Services that the Province has notified the Contractor in writing was not completed to the Province's satisfaction before termination of this Agreement.

Discharge of liability

11.6 The payment by the Province of the amount described in section 11.5(a) discharges the Province from all liability to make payments to the Contractor under this Agreement.

Notice in relation to Events of Default

11.7 If the Contractor becomes aware that an Event of Default has occurred or anticipates that an Event of Default is likely to occur, the Contractor must promptly notify the Province of the particulars of the Event of Default or anticipated Event of Default. A notice under this section as to the occurrence of an Event of Default must also specify the steps the Contractor proposes to take to address, or prevent recurrence of, the Event of Default. A notice under this section as to an anticipated Event of Default must specify the steps the Contractor proposes to take to prevent the occurrence of the anticipated Event of Default.

12 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Dispute resolution process

- 12.1 In the event of any dispute between the parties arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, the following dispute resolution process will apply unless the parties otherwise agree in writing:
 - (a) the parties must initially attempt to resolve the dispute through collaborative negotiation;

- (b) if the dispute is not resolved through collaborative negotiation within 15 Business Days of the dispute arising, the parties must then attempt to resolve the dispute through mediation under the rules of the Mediate BC Society; and
- if the dispute is not resolved through mediation within 30 Business Days of the commencement of mediation, the dispute must be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration under the *Arbitration Act*.

Location of arbitration or mediation

12.2 Unless the parties otherwise agree in writing, an arbitration or mediation under section 12.1 will be held in Victoria, British Columbia.

Costs of mediation or arbitration

12.3 Unless the parties otherwise agree in writing or, in the case of an arbitration, the arbitrator otherwise orders, the parties must share equally the costs of a mediation or arbitration under section 12.1 other than those costs relating to the production of expert evidence or representation by counsel.

13 MISCELLANEOUS

Delivery of notices

- 13.1 Any notice contemplated by this Agreement, to be effective, must be in writing and delivered as follows:
 - (a) by fax to the addressee's fax number specified on the first page of this Agreement, in which case it will be deemed to be received on the day of transmittal unless transmitted after the normal business hours of the addressee or on a day that is not a Business Day, in which cases it will be deemed to be received on the next following Business Day;
 - (b) by hand to the addressee's address specified on the first page of this Agreement, in which case it will be deemed to be received on the day of its delivery; or
 - (c) by prepaid post to the addressee's address specified on the first page of this Agreement, in which case if mailed during any period when normal postal services prevail, it will be deemed to be received on the fifth Business Day after its mailing.

Change of address or fax number

Either party may from time to time give notice to the other party of a substitute address or fax number, which from the date such notice is given will supersede for purposes of section 13.1 any previous address or fax number specified for the party giving the notice.

Assignment

13.3 The Contractor must not assign any of the Contractor's rights or obligations under this Agreement without the Province's prior written consent. Upon providing written notice to the Contractor, the Province may assign to any person any of the Province's rights under this Agreement and may assign to any "government corporation", as defined in the Financial Administration Act, any of the Province's obligations under this Agreement.

Subcontracting

- 13.4 The Contractor must not subcontract any of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement to any person without the Province's prior written consent, excepting persons listed in the attached Schedule C. No subcontract, whether consented to or not, relieves the Contractor from any obligations under this Agreement. The Contractor must ensure that:
 - (a) any person retained by the Contractor to perform obligations under this Agreement; and
 - (b) any person retained by a person described in paragraph (a) to perform those obligations fully complies with this Agreement in performing the subcontracted obligations.

Waiver

13.5 A waiver of any term or breach of this Agreement is effective only if it is in writing and signed by, or on behalf of, the waiving party and is not a waiver of any other term or breach.

Modifications

13.6 No modification of this Agreement is effective unless it is in writing and signed by, or on behalf of, the parties.

Entire agreement

13.7 This Agreement (including any modification of it) constitutes the entire agreement between the parties as to performance of the Services.

Survival of certain provisions

13.8 Sections 2.9, 3.1 to 3.4, 3.7, 3.8, 5.1 to 5.5, 6.1 to 6.4, 7.1, 7.2, 8.1, 9.1, 9.2, 9.5, 10.1 to 10.3, 11.2, 11.3, 11.5, 11.6, 12.1 to 12.3, 13.1, 13.2, 13.8, and 13.10, any accrued but unpaid payment obligations, and any other sections of this Agreement (including schedules) which, by their terms or nature, are intended to survive the completion of the Services or termination of this Agreement, will continue in force indefinitely subject to any applicable limitation period prescribed by law, even after this Agreement ends.

Schedules

13.9 The schedules to this Agreement (including any appendices or other documents attached to, or incorporated by reference into, those schedules) are part of this Agreement.

Independent contractor

- 13.10 In relation to the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, the Contractor is an independent contractor and not:
 - (a) an employee or partner of the Province; or
 - (b) an agent of the Province except as may be expressly provided for in this Agreement.

The Contractor must not act or purport to act contrary to this section.

Personnel not to be employees of Province

13.11 The Contractor must not do anything that would result in personnel hired or used by the Contractor or a Subcontractor in relation to providing the Services being considered employees of the Province.

Key Personnel

13.12 If one or more individuals are specified as "Key Personnel" of the Contractor in Part 4 of Schedule A, the Contractor must cause those individuals to perform the Services on the Contractor's behalf, unless the Province otherwise approves in writing, which approval must not be unreasonably withheld.

Pertinent information

13.13 The Province must make available to the Contractor all information in the Province's possession which the Province considers pertinent to the performance of the Services.

Conflict of interest

13.14 The Contractor must not provide any services to any person in circumstances which, in the Province's reasonable opinion, could give rise to a conflict of interest between the Contractor's duties to that person and the Contractor's duties to the Province under this Agreement.

Time

13.15 Time is of the essence in this Agreement and, without limitation, will remain of the essence after any modification or extension of this Agreement, whether or not expressly restated in the document effecting the modification or extension.

Conflicts among provisions

- 13.16 Conflicts among provisions of this Agreement will be resolved as follows:
 - (a) a provision in the body of this Agreement will prevail over any conflicting provision in, attached to or incorporated by reference into a schedule, unless that conflicting provision expressly states otherwise; and
 - (b) a provision in a schedule will prevail over any conflicting provision in a document attached to or incorporated by reference into a schedule, unless the schedule expressly states otherwise.

Agreement not permit nor fetter

13.17 This Agreement does not operate as a permit, license, approval or other statutory authority which the Contractor may be required to obtain from the Province or any of its agencies in order to provide the Services. Nothing in this Agreement is to be construed as interfering with, or fettering in any manner, the exercise by the Province or its agencies of any statutory, prerogative, executive or legislative power or duty.

Remainder not affected by invalidity

13.18 If any provision of this Agreement or the application of it to any person or circumstance is invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provision to any other person or circumstance will not be affected or impaired and will be valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

Further assurances

13.19 Each party must perform the acts, execute and deliver the writings, and give the assurances as may be reasonably necessary to give full effect to this Agreement.

Additional terms

13.20 Any additional terms set out in the attached Schedule F apply to this Agreement.

Governing law

13.21 This Agreement is governed by, and is to be interpreted and construed in accordance with, the laws applicable in British Columbia.

14 INTERPRETATION

- 14.1 In this Agreement:
 - (a) "includes" and "including" are not intended to be limiting;
 - (b) unless the context otherwise requires, references to sections by number are to sections of this Agreement;
 - (c) the Contractor and the Province are referred to as "the parties" and each of them as a "party";
 - (d) "attached" means attached to this Agreement when used in relation to a schedule;
 - (e) unless otherwise specified, a reference to a statute by name means the statute of British Columbia by that name, as amended or replaced from time to time;
 - (f) the headings have been inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to describe, enlarge or restrict the scope or meaning of this Agreement or any provision of it;
 - (g) "person" includes an individual, partnership, corporation or legal entity of any nature; and
 - (h) unless the context otherwise requires, words expressed in the singular include the plural and vice versa.

15 EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AGREEMENT

15.1 This Agreement may be entered into by a separate copy of this Agreement being executed by, or on behalf of, each party and that executed copy being delivered to the other party by a method provided for in section 13.1 or any other method agreed to by the parties.

The parties have executed this Agreement as follows:

SIGNED on the 26 day of 2018 by the Contractor	SIGNED on the 26 th day of
(ov. if not an individual, on its behalf by its authorized signatory or signatories):	Province by its duly authorized representative:
Kesev Bredt	16
Signature(s)	Signature
LESCI BOLDT Print Name(s)	Raman Dale Print Name
Print Title(s) CONTUINICATIONS	Executive Director Print Title
INC.	

Schedule A - Services

PART 1. TERM:

Regardless of the date of execution, the term of this Agreement commences on January 29th, 2018 and ends on April 30th, 2018.

PART 2. SERVICES:

As directed by the Contract Manager or their designated alternate, the Contractor will provide the following services including, but not limited to:

- Attend meetings when requested and provide project management;
- Provide communications strategy development for each of the major project/initiative
 announcements that will include: key messages and narrative development, recommended
 communications, news media strategies, stakeholder engagement, and digital engagement
 strategies. This will also include research and two drafts of the plan with revisions and signoffs as
 required;
- Recommend a narrative that connects all announcements to each other and to government commitments and obligations with respect to the relevant projects;
- Provide digital engagement strategy that will include providing stakeholder outreach, digital influencer
 and online community outreach including direct outreach to stakeholders and online influencers to assist
 in amplifying messages to target audiences; and
- On-demand communications strategic advice and advice on emerging opportunities and issues as requested.

PART 3. RELATED DOCUMENTATION: Not Applicable

PART 4. KEY PERSONNEL: Not Applicable

Schedule B - Fees and Expenses

1. MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE:

<u>Maximum Amount</u>: Despite sections 2 and 3 of this Schedule, \$30,000 is the maximum amount which the Province is obliged to pay to the Contractor for fees and expenses under this Agreement (exclusive of any applicable taxes described in section 3.1(c) of this Agreement).

2. FEES:

Fees: at a rate of \$200.00 per hour for those hours during the Term when the Contractor provides the Services.

3. EXPENSES:

Expenses:

- a. travel, accommodation and meal expenses for travel greater than 32 kilometers away from \$.22 s.22 on the same basis as the Province pays its Group II employees when they are on travel status; and
- b. the Contractor's actual long distance telephone, fax, postage and other identifiable communication expenses; and

excluding goods and services tax ("GST") or other applicable tax paid or payable by the Contractor on expenses described in (a) and (b) above to the extent that the Contractor is entitled to claim credits (including GST input tax credits), rebates, refunds or remissions of the tax from the relevant taxation authorities.

4. STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNT:

<u>Statements of Account</u>: In order to obtain payment of any fees and expenses under this Agreement for a period from and including the 1st day of a month to and including the last day of that month (each a "Billing Period"), the Contractor must deliver to the Province on a date after the Billing Period (each a "Billing Date"), a written statement of account in a form satisfactory to the Province containing:

- (a) the Contractor's legal name and address;
- (b) the date of the statement, and the Billing Period to which the statement pertains;
- (c) the Contractor's calculation of all fees claimed for that Billing Period, including a declaration by the Contractor of all hours worked during the Billing Period for which the Contractor claims fees and a description of the applicable fee rates;
- (d) a chronological listing, in reasonable detail, of any expenses claimed by the Contractor for the Billing Period with receipts attached, if applicable, and, if the Contractor is claiming reimbursement of any GST or other applicable taxes paid or payable by the Contractor in relation to those expenses, a description of any credits, rebates, refunds or remissions the Contractor is entitled to from the relevant taxation authorities in relation to those taxes;
- (e) the Contractor's calculation of any applicable taxes payable by the Province in relation to the Services for the Billing Period;
- (f) a description of this Agreement;
- (g) a statement number for identification; and
- (h) any other billing information reasonably requested by the Province.

5. PAYMENTS DUE:

<u>Payments Due</u>: Within 30 days of the Province's receipt of the Contractor's written statement of account delivered in accordance with this Schedule, the Province must pay the Contractor the fees and expenses (plus all applicable taxes) claimed in the statement if they are in accordance with this Schedule. Statements of account or contract invoices offering an early payment discount may be paid by the Province as required to obtain the discount.

Schedule C – Approved Subcontractor(s):

- 1. The following two individuals are approved subcontractors under this Agreement:
 - Hillary Samson
 - Rebecca McNeil
- 2. Any additional subcontractors under this Agreement will require prior written permission of the Province; and
- 3. This Schedule will be deemed to be amended to include any additional identified Subcontractor(s) upon the written exchange of email between the Contractor and the Province that identifies and evidences the Province's approval of the proposed Subcontractor(s).

Schedule D – Insurance: Not Applicable

Schedule E - Privacy Protection Schedule: Not Applicable

Schedule F - Additional Terms

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

Whereas:

- A. BOLDT Communications Inc. and Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of British Columbia, as represented by the Minister of Finance, Government Communications and Public Engagement (the "Province") entered into an agreement entitled C18GCPE37286 dated for reference January 29th, 2018, (the "Agreement") for the provision of certain services (See Schedule A Services) by BOLDT Communications Inc. to the Province.
- B. In this Confidentiality Agreement, including these Recitals, unless the context requires otherwise, words have the same meaning as defined in the Agreement.

1, red Pelat agree as follows:

- I will treat as confidential and will not, without the prior written consent of the Province use, publish, disclose or permit to be used, published or disclosed, the Material that comes to my knowledge, is supplied to, or obtained by me, as a result of my Access except insofar:
 - (a) as the Material to be used, published, or disclosed is general public knowledge or was in my possession prior to my Access to that Material;
 - (b) as the Material to be used, published or disclosed is provided by a third party without a restriction that it be held confidential; or
 - (c) as such use, publication, or disclosure is required by law including, without limitation, the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (British Columbia).
- I will not use, reproduce or duplicate any Material except as is necessary in providing the Services under the Agreement.
- If I do not adhere to the provisions contained in this Confidentiality Agreement, the Province may, at its
 sole discretion and without prior written notice to me, revoke my access to the Material, and seek any
 other appropriate remedies.
- Despite any other provision of this Confidentiality Agreement, my Access to the Material expires with the expiry or termination of the Agreement.
- 5. Upon the expiry or earlier revocation of my Access, I will immediately return to the Province all Material in my possession as a result of my Access.
- The obligations imposed on me as a result of this Confidentiality Agreement will survive the expiry or termination of the Agreement and will continue indefinitely.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED

this 26 day of January 2018
RUSH BHULT

(Sionature)

Schedule G - Security Schedule

Definitions

- 1. In this Schedule.
 - (a) "Equipment" means any equipment, including interconnected systems or subsystems of equipment, software and networks, used or to be used by the Contractor to provide the Services;
 - (b) "Facilities" means any facilities at which the Contractor provides or is to provide the Services;
 - (c) "Information" means information
 - (i) in the Material, or
 - (ii) accessed, produced or obtained by the Contractor (whether verbally, electronically or otherwise) as a result of the Agreement;
 - (d) "Record" means a "record" as defined in the Interpretation Act;
 - (e) "Sensitive Information" means
 - (i) Information that is "personal information" as defined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, or
 - (ii) any other Information specified as "Sensitive Information" in Appendix G6, if attached; and
 - (f) "Services Worker" means an individual involved in providing the Services for or on behalf of the Contractor and, for greater certainty, may include
 - (i) the Contractor or a subcontractor if an individual, or
 - (ii) an employee or volunteer of the Contractor or of a subcontractor.

Schedule contains additional obligations

2. The obligations of the Contractor in this Schedule are in addition to any other obligations in the Agreement or the schedules attached to it relating to security including, without limitation, the obligations of the Contractor in the Privacy Protection Schedule; if attached.

Services Worker confidentiality agreements

3. The Contractor must not permit a Services Worker who is an employee or volunteer of the Contractor to have access to Sensitive Information unless the Services Worker has first entered into a confidentiality agreement with the Contractor to keep Sensitive Information confidential on substantially similar terms as those that apply to the Contractor under the Agreement.

Services Worker security screening

4. The Contractor may only permit a Services Worker who is an employee or a volunteer of the Contractor to have access to Sensitive Information or otherwise be involved in providing the Services if, after having subjected the Services Worker to the personnel security screening requirements set out in Appendix G1 and any additional requirements the Contractor may consider appropriate, the Contractor is satisfied that the Services Worker does not constitute an unreasonable security risk. The Contractor must create, obtain and retain Records documenting the Contractor's compliance with the security screening requirements set out in Appendix G1 in accordance with the provisions of that appendix.

Services Worker activity logging

- 5. Subject to section 6, the Contractor must create and maintain detailed Records logging the activities of all Service Workers in relation to:
 - (a) their access to Sensitive Information; and
 - (b) other matters specified by the Province in writing for the purposes of this section.
- 6. The Records described in section 5 must be made and maintained in a manner, and contain information, specified in Appendix G2, if attached.

Facilities and Equipment protection and access control

- 7. The Contractor must create, maintain and follow a documented process to:
 - (a) protect Facilities and Equipment of the Contractor required by the Contractor to provide the Services from loss, damage or any other occurrence that may result in any of those Facilities and Equipment being unavailable when required to provide the Services; and
 - (b) limit access to Facilities and Equipment of the Contractor
 - (i) being used by the Contractor to provide the Services, or
 - (ii) that may be used by someone to access Information

to those persons who are authorized to have that access and for the purposes for which they are authorized, which process must include measures to verify the identity of those persons.

8. If the Province makes available to the Contractor any Facilities or Equipment of the Province for the use of the Contractor in providing the Services, the Contractor must comply with any policies and procedures provided to it by the Province on acceptable use, protection of, and access to, such Facilities or Equipment.

Sensitive Information access control

- 9. The Contractor must:
 - (a) create, maintain and follow a documented process for limiting access to Sensitive Information to those persons who are authorized to have that access and for the purposes for which they are authorized, which process must include measures to verify the identity of those persons; and
 - (b) comply with the information access control requirements set out in Appendix G3, if attached.

Integrity of Information

- 10. The Contractor must:
 - (a) create, maintain and follow a documented process for maintaining the integrity of Information while possessed or accessed by the Contractor; and
 - (b) comply with the information integrity requirements set out in Appendix G4, if attached.
- 11. For the purposes of section 10, maintaining the integrity of Information means that, except to the extent expressly authorized by the Agreement or approved in writing by the Province, the Information has:
 - (a) remained as complete as when it was acquired or accessed by the Contractor; and
 - (b) not been altered in any material respect.

Documentation of changes to processes

12. The Contractor must create and maintain detailed Records logging any changes it makes to the processes described in sections 7, 9 and 10.

Notice of security breaches

- 13. If Contractor becomes aware that:
 - (a) unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure, alteration or disposal of Information or Records containing Information; or
 - (b) unauthorized access to Facilities or Equipment

has occurred or is likely to occur (whether or not related to a failure by the Contractor to comply with this Schedule or the Agreement), the Contractor must immediately notify the Province of the particulars of that occurrence or likely occurrence. If the Contractor provides a notification under this section other than in writing, that notification must be confirmed in writing to the Province as soon as it is reasonably practicable for the Contractor to do so.

Review of security breaches

14. If the Province decides to conduct a review of a matter described in section 13 (whether or not the matter came to the attention of the Province as a result of a notification under section 13), the Contractor must, on the request of the Province, participate in the review to the extent that it is reasonably practicable for the Contractor to do so.

Retention of Records

15. Unless the Agreement otherwise specifies, the Contractor must retain all Records in the Contractor's possession that contain Information until directed by the Province in writing to dispose of them or deliver them as specified in the direction.

Storage of Records

16. Until disposed of or delivered in accordance with section 15, the Contractor must store any Records in the Contractor's possession that contain Information in accordance with the provisions of Appendix G5, if attached.

Audit

- 17. In addition to any other rights of inspection the Province may have under the Agreement or under statute, the Province may, at any reasonable time and on reasonable notice to the Contractor, enter on the Contractor's premises to inspect and, at the Province's discretion, copy:
 - (a) any Records in the possession of the Contractor containing Information; or
 - (b) any of the Contractor's Information management policies or processes (including the processes described in sections 7, 9 and 10 and the logs described in sections 5 and 12) relevant to the Contractor's compliance with this Schedule

and the Contractor must permit, and provide reasonable assistance to the exercise by the Province of the Province's rights under this section.

Termination of Agreement

18. In addition to any other rights of termination which the Province may have under the Agreement or otherwise at law, the Province may, subject to any provisions in the Agreement establishing mandatory cure periods for defaults by the Contractor, terminate the Agreement by giving written notice of such termination to the Contractor, upon any failure of the Contractor to comply with this Schedule in a material respect.

Interpretation

- 19. In this Schedule, unless otherwise specified:
 - (a) references to sections are to sections of this Schedule; and
 - (b) references to appendices are to the appendices attached to this Schedule.
- 20. Any reference to the "Contractor" in this Schedule includes any subcontractor retained by the Contractor to perform obligations under the Agreement and the Contractor must ensure that any such subcontractors comply with this Schedule.
- 21. The appendices attached to this Schedule are part of this Schedule.
- 22. If there is a conflict between a provision in an appendix attached to this Schedule and any other provision of this Schedule, the provision in the appendix is inoperative to the extent of the conflict unless the appendix states that it operates despite a conflicting provision of this Schedule.
- 23. If there is a conflict between:
 - (a) a provision of the Agreement, this Schedule or an appendix attached to this Schedule; and
 - (b) a documented process required by this Schedule to be created or maintained by the Contractor the provision of the Agreement, Schedule or appendix will prevail to the extent of the conflict.
- The obligations of the Contractor in this Schedule will survive the termination of the Agreement.

SCHEDULE G - Appendix G1 - Security screening requirements

The personnel security screening requirements set out in this Appendix G1 are for the purpose of assisting the Contractor to determine whether or not a Services Worker constitutes an unreasonable security risk.

Verification of name, date of birth and address

1. The Contractor must verify the name, date of birth and current address of a Services Worker by viewing at least one piece of "primary identification" of the Services Worker and at least one piece of "secondary identification" of the Services Worker,* as described in the table following this section. The Contractor must obtain or create, as applicable, Records of all such verifications and retain a copy of those Records. For a Services Worker from another province or jurisdiction, reasonably equivalent identification documents are acceptable.

Primary Identification	Secondary Identification	
Issued by ICBC: B.C. driver's licence or learner's licence (must have photo) B.C. Identification (BCID) card Issued by provincial or territorial government: Canadian birth certificate Issued by Government of Canada: Canadian Citizenship Card Permanent Resident Card Canadian Record of Landing/Canadian Immigration Identification Record	 School ID card (student card) Bank card (only if holder's name is on card) Credit card (only if holder's name is on card) Passport Foreign birth certificate (a baptismal certificate is not acceptable) Canadian or U.S. driver's licence Naturalization certificate Canadian Forces identification Police identification Foreign Affairs Canada or consular identification Vehicle registration (only if owner's signature is shown) Picture employee ID card Firearms Acquisition Certificate Social Insurance Card (only if has signature strip) B.C. CareCard Native Status Card Parole Certificate ID Correctional Service Conditional Release Card 	

^{*}It is not necessary that each piece of identification viewed by the Contractor contains the name, date of birth and current address of the Services Worker. It is sufficient that, in combination, the identification viewed contains that information.

Verification of education and professional qualifications

 The Contractor must verify, by reasonable means, any relevant education and professional qualifications of a Services Worker, obtain or create, as applicable, Records of all such verifications, and retain a copy of those Records.

Verification of employment history and reference checks

3. The Contractor must verify, by reasonable means, any relevant employment history of a Services Worker, which will generally consist of the Contractor requesting that a Services Worker provide employment references and the Contractor contacting those references. If a Services Worker has no relevant employment history, the Contractor must seek to verify the character or other relevant personal characteristics of the Services Worker by requesting the Services Worker to provide one or more personal references and contacting those references. The Contractor must obtain or create, as applicable, Records of all such verifications and retain a copy of those Records.

Security interview

4. The Contractor must allow the Province to conduct a security-focused interview with a Services Worker if the Province identifies a reasonable security concern and notifies the Contractor it wishes to do so.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BOLDT Communications Inc. CONTRACT NUMBER: C18GCPE37286 - #001

BETWEEN

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, represented by the Minister of Finance, Government Communications and Public Engagement, at 4th Floor - 617 Government Street, PO Box 9409 Sm Prov Govt, Victoria, British Columbia, V8W 9V1 (the "Province", "we", "us", or "our", as applicable)

AND

BOLDT Communications Inc. at \$.22 (the "Contractor" "you" or "your" as applicable)

BACKGROUND

- A. The parties entered into an agreement dated for reference January 29, 2018 (the "Agreement").
- B. The parties have agreed to modify the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

- (1) That the "Term" described in "Schedule A Services", shall be modified to commence on January 25, 2018;
- (2) Regardless of when this modification agreement is executed or delivered, it will be effective January 25, 2018; and,
- (3) In all other respects, the Agreement is confirmed.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on the	SIGNED AND DELIVERED on the T day of Felowally, 2018 by or on
behalf of the Province by its authorized	behalf of (or by an authorized signatory of the
representative:	Contractor if a corporation):
Government Communications and /Public Engagement	BOLDT Communications Inc.
1140	KerevBriat
Signature	Signature
Raman Dale	Lesh Boldt
Print Name	Print Name

	778 698-4798						
P Contract Manager Name and Phone: Evan Lloyd Legal Contractor Name: BOLDT Communications Inc. Contract Value: \$30,000 Term: Jan 29, 2018 - Apr 30, 201 STOB: 6001 6002 Contract Type X	778 698-4798						
A Legal Contractor Name: BOLDT Communications Inc. Contract Value: \$30,000 Term: Jan 29, 2018 - Apr 30, 201 STOB: 6001 6002 Contract Type X	778 698-4798						
R T Contract Value: \$30,000 Term: Jan 29, 2018 - Apr 30, 201 STOB: 6001 6002 Contract Type X							
T Contract Value: \$30,000 Term: Jan 29, 2018 - Apr 30, 201 STOB: 6001 6002 Contract Type X							
Commonly Hand Contract STOPs	K New Multi-year Renewal						
6001/02 - Operational - Fees/expenses for contracts that, provide for a direct provision of goods or services in the delivery of government programs (e.g., project mignt). 6003/04 - Regulatory - Fees/expenses for contracts that provide for a direct provision of goods or services required by statute or regulation. 6003/04 - Regulatory - Fees/expenses for contracts that provide for a direct provision of goods or services required by statute or regulation.	6302 - Data Operations Non-WTS - Fees/expenses for contracts that provide for a direct provision of IT refaled goods/services in the delivery of government programs (e.g., data processing, operating lease rentals). 6309/10 - Data Consulting Non-WTS - Fees/expenses for consulting contracts related to information						
RATIONALE FOR ALL DIRECT AWARD CONTRACTS	RATIONALE FOR ALL DIRECT AWARD CONTRACTS						
Describe the services required and provide an explanation of why you need to aquire these services. Provide Communications Strategy & Digital Engagement Strategy							
2. Under which Core Policy and Procedures Manual exception is this direct, award request being made (see section 6.3.3)? Public Sector Organization Sole Source Sole Source Notice of Intent Security, Order, etc. Security, Order, etc. Security, Order, etc. Emergency No Exceptions Apply - \$25,000 to \$75,000 posted on BC Bid or three quotes obtained No Exceptions Apply - Less than \$25,000 neither cost effective nor reasonable 3. Explain the reason why this contract meets the criteria of the above selection (i.e. how would a competitive process compromise government confidentiality, cause economic disaster or be contrary to the public interest)? Required due to confidential and sensitive issues related to Government initiatives and projects,							
 4. Will this purchase obligate government to this vendor for future purchases (e.g., maintenance, licensing or continuing need)? If yes, provide details. No 5. Were alterative vendors evaluated? If yes, who were they and why were they unacceptable? If no, why were alternatives not evaluated? Refer to #3 above 							
ADDITIONAL RATIONALE FOR SOLE SOURCE CONTRACTS ONLY	ADDITIONAL RATIONALE FOR SOLE SOURCE CONTRACTS ONLY						
I. Why is the requested vendor the only one that can meet your requirements? Provide specific, quantifiable factors and/or qualifications and explain why they are necessary. It was a supplier of the only one that can meet your requirements? Provide specific, quantifiable factors and/or qualifications and explain why they are necessary. It was a supplier of the only one of the conclusion of the conclusion of the sole source direct award criteria was met and the requested vendor was the only one needs.							
APPROVALS							
P CONTRACT MANAGER EXPENSE AUTHORITY	EXPENSE AUTHORITY						
R Evan Lloyd Name (Please Print) Name (Please Print)	Name (Please Print)						
4 Signature & Date Signature & Date	Signature & Date						

DIRECT AWARD JUSTIFICATION

Faust, Marnie L GCPE:EX

From:

Plecas, Bobbi ENV:EX

Sent:

Friday, January 19, 2018 11:29 AM

To:

Lloyd, Evan GCPE:EX

Subject:

Fwd: FOR REVIEW: Draft proposal for services

Attachments:

BOLDT - MoECCS comms Jan2018.pdf; ATT00001.htm

Looks ok to me. Thoughts?

Will you do the contract as the comms lead?

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lesli Boldt < lesli@boldtcommunications.com >

Date: January 18, 2018 at 3:26:26 PM PST

To: bobbi.plecas@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Hillary Samson < hillary@boldtcommunications.com > Subject: FOR REVIEW: Draft proposal for services

Hi, Bobbi -

Here's my first draft of the proposal for your review. Please review and let me know if this looks like what you had in mind in terms of scope, or would like some adjustments made based on your needs and expectations. As per our initial discussions, I've set a three-month term (to the end of April) for this initial engagement.

Please feel free to reach out with any questions you have, or to request changes or revisions in scope. I'm travelling for work this afternoon and evening, but am available tomorrow morning until about 12 noon and after my meeting is over, around 3:30 pm, until early evening.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit a proposal for this opportunity. I look forward to hearing from you.

Best, Lesli

Faust, Marnie L GCPE:EX

From:

Lesli Boldt <lesli@boldtcommunications.com>

Sent:

Thursday, January 25, 2018 11:37 AM

To:

Stewart, Dawn M GCPE:EX

Subject:

Dale, Raman GCPE:EX; Lloyd, Evan GCPE:EX Re: Signature Required: GCPE Agreement

Importance:

High

Thank you, Dawn. I'm going to ask my operations manager to review these documents and we'll let you know if we have any questions. We'll endeavour to return signed documents to you tomorrow, if that works for you (our first project meeting is on Monday).

Best, Lesli

On Jan 25, 2018, at 11:31 AM, Stewart, Dawn M GCPE:EX < Dawn. Stewart@gov.bc.ca > wrote:

Hi Leslie,

Please refer to the attached "GCPE Service Contractor Package Expenses" and action accordingly.

Thank you,

Dawn Stewart
Manager, Finance
Government Communications and Public Engagement
T: 250 356-8595
s.17

This email message, including any attachments, is confidential and is intended only for the use of the person or persons to whom it is addressed unless I have expressly authorized otherwise. If you have received this communication in error, please delete the message, including any attachments, and notify me immediately by email or telephone.

<GCPE Service Contractor Package Expenses.docx><GSA - C18GCPE37286 - BOLDT Comm.docx><Appendix_1 - Group_2_Rates_ - Travel_Expenses_for_Contractors.pdf><Travel Authorization Letter - BOLDT.doc><Direct Deposit Application Instructions.doc><Direct Deposit Application.pdf>

Lesli Boldt, President
Boldt Communications Inc.
Helping you tell your story
http://www.boldtcommunications.com

Mailing address: s.22 O: 604-662-3500 M: s.22

E: lesli@boldtcommunications.com

T: @LesliBoldt S: lesli.boldt

Find BOLDT on Twitter at @BoldtComms

If you do not wish to receive electronic communications from Boldt Communications Inc., please let us know, in writing, at hello@boldtcommunications.com.

Faust, Marnie L GCPE:EX

From:

Stewart, Dawn M GCPE:EX

Sent:

Thursday, January 25, 2018 11:31 AM

To:

'lesli@boldtcommunications.com'

Cc:

Dale, Raman GCPE:EX; Lloyd, Evan GCPE:EX Signature Required: GCPE Agreement

Subject: Attachments:

GCPE Service Contractor Package Expenses.docx; GSA - C18GCPE37286 - BOLDT

Comm.docx; Appendix_1_-_Group_2_Rates_-_Travel_Expenses_for_Contractors.pdf;
Travel Authorization Letter - BOLDT.doc; Direct Deposit Application Instructions.doc;

Direct Deposit Application.pdf

Importance:

High

Hi Leslie,

Please refer to the attached "GCPE Service Contractor Package Expenses" and action accordingly.

Thank you,

Dawn Stewart

Manager, Finance

Government Communications and Public Engagement

T: 250 356-8595

C: s.17

This email message, including any attachments, is confidential and is intended only for the use of the person or persons to whom it is addressed unless I have expressly authorized otherwise. If you have received this communication in error, please delete the message, including any attachments, and notify me immediately by email or telephone.



January 18, 2018

Bobbi Plecas, Deputy Minister, Climate Change Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy PO Box 9339 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9M1

Dear Bobbi -

Thank you for your interest in Boldt Communications Inc. to provide communications strategic planning, advisory and services to support ministry communications on a number of major projects over the next several months. We are pleased to provide you with this proposal for services.

Communications need

The Ministry is preparing to announce a number of major projects/initiatives over the next several months that require significant communications planning, strategy and tactical communications support to ensure the announcements successfully communicate government's goals, objectives and decisions, in language that is well understood and resonates with citizens and news media.

In addition to support on the planning of these upcoming announcements, you also may require, on an on-demand basis, additional communications support to take advantage of emerging opportunities, or to address unanticipated issues that may arise.

You expect this communications support to be required over the next two to three months (late January to late April 2018).

Proposal

To meet these needs, Boldt Communications proposes to do the following:

- Develop a brief communications strategy for each of the major project/initiative announcements that includes key messages and narrative development, recommended communications, news media strategies, stakeholder engagement, digital engagement strategies, and tactical implementation timelines and action plans;
- Recommend a narrative that connects all announcements to each other, and to government commitments and obligations with respect to the relevant projects;
- Provide stakeholder outreach, digital influencer and online community outreach, and tactical implementation management support, including direct outreach to stakeholders and online influencers to assist in amplifying messages to target audiences (presumes government communications staff will execute most of the tactical

BOLDT COMMUNICATIONS INC.

s.22

T 604-662-3500 · s. 22

· lesli@boldtcommunications.com · www.boldtcommunications.com

implementation required e.g. drafting of news releases, news conference coordination (if required), online community management, paid online advertising, creative development and other digital or online services, etc.)

Other tactical implementation services (e.g. writing and editing of media and other communications materials, media relations services, online community engagement and management, creative development, paid social or media advertising execution, video production, etc.) can be provided to the Ministry upon request, but have not been contemplated for the purposes of this proposal.

Team members on this project

Boldt President Lesli Boldt will lead this project and will be responsible for developing the communications strategy and providing advisory services. Boldt digital and social media associate Rebecca McNeil will provide strategic advice and outreach support on digital strategies. Other Boldt team members may be engaged to assist with implementation activities, as needed and with client approval only.

Estimate

Boldt is pleased to offer the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy our competitive rate of \$200/hr. You'll find that we work quickly and efficiently, giving you excellent value for money. Please note that Boldt Communications bills for completed work only.

Activity	Time estimate	Estimate
Meetings and project management	10 hours	\$ 2000
Major	rinitiatives	
Communications strategy development	15 hours per project x	\$ 9000
(including research and two drafts of the	3 projects	
plan with revisions and signoffs as required)		6.
Digital engagement strategy and	20 hours	\$ 4000
influencer/online community outreach (to		
support all projects)		
Tactical implementation management	15 hours per project x	\$ 9000
(including management of review and	3 project	
signoff processes) and stakeholder outreach		
services as required		
Emer		
On-demand communications strategic	15 hours per month x	\$ 9000
advice/advice on emerging opportunities	3 months	
and issues, as required		
Contingency (15%)	18 hours	\$ 3600
	\$ 36600	

Additional services requested by the Ministry beyond that quoted will be billed at the hourly rate, with prior client approval.

Timelines

Term of contract: January 29, 2018 to April 30, 2018.

Payment Terms and Reimbursable Expenses

- Terms of the final contract may be revised upon mutual agreement of the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy and Boldt Communications Inc.
- Any work requested and authorized by the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy beyond that quoted will be billed at the hourly rate posted above.
- Hours will be tracked, reported and billed on a monthly basis. The Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy will be billed for completed work only.
- This estimate does not include expenses (e.g. travel, accommodation, equipment and supplies, printing, software purchases, event rentals and staffing, significant telecommunications charges or other significant expenses) not incurred by Boldt Communications Inc. in the routine course of business. Required expenses will be billed by agreement to the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy.
- 25% of the fee (\$9,150 + GST) is due upon signing of contract and will be applied to the first invoice(s) of the engagement.
- Payment terms are 15 business days from receipt of invoices (0.5 per cent per week, 2 per cent per month charged on overdue accounts).

Thank you for considering Boldt Communications for this work. We look forward to hearing from you, and to working with the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy again on this exciting and inspiring project.

Yours sincerely,

Lesli Boldt
President, Boldt Communications Inc.
GST. No. 832446405RT0001

Payment terms: 15 business days (0.5 per cent per week, 2 per cent per month charged on overdue accounts)